
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:    August 18, 2025 
 
To:   Councilman Kevin O’Neill; Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & 
Operations Committee 
 
From:     Jaime Guillen: Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject:  Revised CUP Summary for Amendment 2 # 250663 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:              HDR Engineering, Inc. 
Address:              10450 Holmes Rd., Suite 600 
                          Kansas City, MO 64131 
Contract #                                     9489 / 80002134 – Secondary Electrical  
     Switchgear Improvements at the Water   
     Treatment Plan, Amendment 2 
Contract Amount:   $2,681,616.00  ($110,000 on Amendment 2) 
Total MBE Achieved:     23% 
Total WBE Achieved:      6% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Custom Engineering, Inc. 
Address:              12760 E. U.S. Highway 40 
               Independence, MO 64055 
Scope of Work:             HVAC / Mechanical Engineering 
Subcontract Percentage:            17% 
Ownership:              Davis, Joseph 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Whatever It Takes Electrical Contractors, LLC 
Address:              9709 E. 56th St. 
               Raytown, MO 64133 
Scope of Work:             Wire Tracing 
Subcontract Percentage:            6% 
Ownership:              Rolls, John 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Page 2: 9489 / 80002134 – Secondary Electrical Switchgear Improvements at 
the Water Treatment Plant, Amendment 2 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Leigh & O’Kane, LLC 
Address:              250 NE Mulberry, Suite 201 
               Lee’s Summit, MO 64086 
Scope of Work:             Structural Engineering 
Subcontract Percentage:            6% 
Ownership:              Bush, Amanda 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
Comments: 
Contract number for this project was originally listed as 9407. Contract number 
was later changed to 9489.  
 
Original Contract Amount:  $1,430,850.00 
Amendment 1:   $1,140,766.00 
Current Contract Amount:  $2,571,616.00 
Proposed Amendment 2:  $   110,000.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $2,681,616.00 
 
According to B2G, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the project: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:  $2,200,863.67 
Dollars paid to MBEs by prime contractor to date: $583,293.31 for 27% MBE. 
Dollars paid to WBE by prime contractor to date: $98,570.35 for 4.5% WBE. 


